Increase/(decrease) in income tax payables 383   7

Group life insurance premiums paid (329) (356)

Insurance proceeds received 234   222

Income tax paid on contributions received (374) (359)

453   318

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

   Sunsuper financial statements 2016 – 2017   24

5. DEFINED BENEFIT MEMBER LIABILITIES (CONT.)

Changes to the other assumptions, including resignations and mortality rates, do not have a material impact on

the amount of the defined benefit member liabilities.

The Fund has eleven defined benefit plans as at the reporting date. The discount rate and salary adjustment

rate used to determine the values of accrued liabilities for each of defined benefit plans were:

The following are sensitivity calculations on a single variable basis for the discount rate and rate of salary

adjustment assumptions for each of defined benefit plans:

Defined benefit plan

APN 6.5% 4.5% 7.0% 5.0%

Brisbane Grammar School 6.0% 4.5% 6.0% 4.5%

CCH 6.5% 4.5% 7.0% 5.0%

Goodman Fielder 6.5% 4.5% 7.0% 5.0%

Hanson Australia 6.5% 5.0% 7.0% 5.4%

Mackay Sugar 3.0% 5.0% 3.0% 5.0%

Mondelez 6.5% 4.5% 7.0% 5.0%

Procter & Gamble 6.5% 4.5% 7.0% 5.0%

RB Super 6.5% 3.5% n/a n/a

Simplot Australia 6.5% 4.5% 7.0% 5.0%

Unilever 4.0% 3.5% 5.0% 3.5%

Salary

adjustment

rate

Discount rate

2017 2016

Discount rate

Salary

adjustment

rate

+0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0% +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0%

APN 40   (43) (74) 63   95   (120) (207) 155

Brisbane Grammar School -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

CCH -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Goodman Fielder -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Hanson Australia 392   (415) (697) 641   452   (506) (859) 739

Mackay Sugar 2   (2) (4) 4   2   (2) (5) 5

Mondelez -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Procter & Gamble 39   (156) (316) 37   64   (175) (370) 65

RB Super(1) 63,479   (72,066) (149,645) 118,271   n/a n/a n/a n/a

Simplot Australia -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Unilever 736   (787) (1,575) 1,400   167   (177) (308) 281

Total 64,688   (73,469) (152,311) 120,416   780   (980) (1,749) 1,245

(1) RB Super defined benefit plan became a new DB plan of the Fund from 21st March 2017.

Defined benefit plan

2017 2016

Amount of

(increase)/decrease in

the defined benefit

member liability

$000

Discount rate

Amount of

(increase)/decrease in

the defined benefit

member liability

$000

Salary adjustment rate

Amount of

(increase)/decrease in

the defined benefit

member liability

$000

Discount rate

Amount of

(increase)/decrease in

the defined benefit

member liability

$000

Salary adjustment rate

SUNSUPER SUPERANNUATION FUND

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

   Sunsuper financial statements 2016 – 2017   25